
While your drinking water meets EPA's standard for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.

Water Quality Data Table

The table below lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the calendar year of this report. The presence of contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently.

Regulated Contaminants

Coliform B	Total		Fecal Coliform	Total # of Positive		
MCLG	Coliform MCL	Highest # of Positive	or <i>E. Coli</i> MCL	E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Typical Source
0	1 positive monthly sample	1	-	0	No	Naturally present in the environment.

Inorganic Contaminants

Inorganic Contamir	141163			Rai	nge	Sample			
Contaminant, units	MCLG	MCL	Result	Low	_	Date	Violation	Typical Source	Health Effects
Copper, ppm	1.3	AL 1.3	0.2*	0 Exc AL	eeded	2017	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits	Copper is an essential nutrient, but some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over a relatively short amount of time could experience gastrointestinal distress. Some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over many years could suffer liver or kidney damage. People with Wilson's Disease should consult their personal doctor.
Lead, ppb	0	AL 15	9.0*	0 Exco	eeded	2017	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits	Infants and children who drink water containing lead in excess of the action level could experience delays in their physical or mental development. Children could show slight deficits in attention span and learning abilities. Adults who drink this water over many years could develop kidney problems or high blood pressure.
Fluoride, ppm	4	4	1.0	-	-	10/11/2016	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories	Some people who drink water containing fluoride in excess of the MCL over many years could get bone disease, including pain and tenderness of the bones. Fluoride in drinking water at half the MCL or more may cause mottling of children's teeth, usually in children less than nine years old. Mottling also known as dental fluorosis, may include brown staining and/or pitting of the teeth, and occurs only in developing teeth before they erupt from the gums.
Arsenic, ppb	0	10	1.2	-	-	10/11/2016	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes	Some people who drink water containing arsenic in excess of the MCL over many years could experience skin damage or problems with their circulatory system, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

^{*=} result is the 90th Percentile reading

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products

		Ť		Rang	ge	Sample			
Contaminant, units	MCLG	MCL	Result	Low	High	Date '	Violation	Typical Source	Health Effects
Chlorine, ppm	4	4	1.0	-	-	2017	No	Water additive used to control microbes.	Eye/nose irritation; stomach discomfort.

Radioactive Contaminants

Contaminant, units	MCLG	MCL	Result	Rang Low 1	ge High	Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source	Health Effects
Beta/photon emitters, pCi/L	0	50*	10.9	-	-	2017	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits	Certain minerals are radioactive and may emit forms of radiation known as photons and beta radiation. Some people who drink water containing beta and photon emitters in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

^{*=} The MCL for beta particles is 4 mrem/year. EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

VIOLATIONS:

Lead and Copper Rule (LCR): The Lead and Copper Rule protect public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper plumbing materials.

Violation Type

Violation Begin

Violation End

Violation Explanation

We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Status Update: Five lead and copper samples were collected in October 8, 2017. No lead or copper values reported above the AL.

The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR): Seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by *E. coli. E. coli* are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, and headaches.

Violation Type

Violation Find

Violation Find

Violation Fyplanation

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE, MAJOR (RTCR)	7/1/2017	7/31/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period
WIBOR (RTCR)			indicated.

Units Description:

NA: Not applicable ND: Not detected NR: Not reported

MNR: Monitoring not required, but recommended. **ppm**: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L) **ppb**: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (μ g/L) **pCi/L**: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

of monthly positive samples: Number of samples taken monthly that were found to be positive

Important Drinking Water Definitions:

MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

MRDLG: Maximum residual disinfection level goal: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MRDL: Maximum residual disinfectant level. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

AL: Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

For more information contact:

Oak Terrace Mobile Home Park LLC

Tammy Phelps

P.O. Box 594

Mount Airy, MD 21771

Phone: 240-793-6477